10

11

12

13

14

15

16

THE SENATE
THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2022 S . B . N O . 2(,97

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 2112022

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $63,080,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. Aiea Elementary School

A. Campus-wide covered walkways,

parking lot solar canopy, and

ground and site improvements.

Design $40,000
Construction $1,570,00
Equipment $300,000
Total funding $1,910,000
2. Aiea High School
A. New culinary facility.

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc 1

AIEO TR STEE NI



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 2

Design
Construction
Equipment
Total funding
B. ADA compliance upgrades for
parking lot near flagpole.
Plans
Design
Construction
Equipment

Total funding

3. Alvah Scott Elementary School
A. New computer lab.
Design
Construction
Equipment

Total funding

B. New kindergarten playground.
Equipment
Total funding

C. Cafeteria kitchen upgrades.

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

[T BGA E Aty

S.B. NO. 26%9

$250,
$3,150,

$600,

$50,
$50,
$900,

$50,

$50,
$200,

$150,

$250,

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

$5,000,000

$1,050,000

$400,000

$250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- S.B. NO

Equipment $500,000
Total funding
4. Highlands Intermediate School
A. New water bottle refill stations.
Construction $50,000
Equipment $10,000

Total funding
B. Slope stabilization project,
including retaining walls,

terrace, backfill and concrete.

Plans $100,000
Design $100,000
Construction $2,000,000
Equipment $100,000
Total funding
5. Lehua Elementary School
A. Construction of new administration

building and library.
Construction $8,000,000
Equipment $800,000

Total funding

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

AR R A

1A'y

$500,000

$60,000

$2,300,000

$8,800,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO. 26%1

Page 4
B. New covered playcourt.
Plans $50,
Construction $5,000,
Equipment $250,
Total funding
6. Momilani Elementary School
A. Design and conception of expansion
of administration building.
Plans $250,
Design $250,
Total funding
B. Slope stabilization and covered
playcourt.
Plans $350,
Design $350,
Construction $7,000,
Equipment $250,
Total funding
7. Pearl City High Schocl
A. Replacement of auditorium dimmer

system.

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

BT

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

$5,300,000

$500,000

$7,950,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 5

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Refinish audience floors in
auditorium.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Resurface tennis courts and
replace appurtenances.
Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

F-Building renovation for two

classrooms, multipurpose room,

courtyard.

Plans

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

MR ATAMB TN A

S.B. NO. 26?4

$250,
$250,
$1,000,

$4,000,

$50,
$50,

$100,

$25,

$25,

$500,

and

$250,

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

$5,500,000

$200,000

$550,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

e S.B. NO. 26¥4
Design $250, 000
Construction $5,000,000
Equipment $100,000
Total funding $5,600,000
E. Electrical upgrades to install
split system air-conditioning at
Pearl City Cultural Center.
Plans $25,000
Design $25,000
Construction $500,000
Construction $100,000
Total funding $650,000
8. Pearl City Highlands Elementary School
A. Construction and replacement of
administration building and
library.
Plans $25,000
Design $25,000
Construction $7,000,000
Equipment $250,000
Total funding $7,300,000

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

AR SN ARN AR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 7 S B N O aégq
9. Pearl Ridge Elementary School
A. New playground area.
Design $30,000
Construction $50,000
Equipment $100,000
Total funding $180,000
B. New eight-classroom building,
ground and site improvements, and
appurtenances.
Design $325,000
Construction $2,155,00
Total funding $2,480,000
10. Waiau Elementary School
A. Covered walkways from portables to
cafeteria.
Plans $50,000
Design $50,000
Construction $1,000,000
Total funding $1,100,000

11. Waimalu Elementary School

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

(IR T



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

S.B. NO. 2683

A. Drainage improvements and flooring

for building £ and library.

Design $400,000

Construction $1,600,00

Total funding $2,000,000
B. Covered playcourt.

Design $500,000

Construction $3,000,000

Total funding $3,500,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
expended by the department of education for the purposes of this
Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.
INTRODUCED BY:

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc 8

LA RGNS



S.B. NO. 2681

Report Title:
CIP; 16th Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 16th
senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

AR R RARD AR



