JAN 2 1 2022

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
- 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$63,080,000 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
- 6 sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 1. Aiea Elementary School
- 8 A. Campus-wide covered walkways,
- 9 parking lot solar canopy, and
- 10 ground and site improvements.
- 11 Design \$40,000
- 12 Construction \$1,570,00
- 13 Equipment \$300,000
- 14 Total funding \$1,910,000
- 15 2. Aiea High School
- 16 A. New culinary facility.



1			Design	\$250	,000	
2			Construction	\$3,150	,000	
3			Equipment	\$600	,000	
4			Total funding			\$5,000,000
5	В	•	ADA compliance upgrades for			
6			parking lot near flagpole.			
7			Plans	\$50	,000	
8			Design	\$50	,000	
9			Construction	\$900	,000	
10			Equipment	\$50	,000	
11			Total funding			\$1,050,000
12	3. A	lvah	Scott Elementary School			
13	А		New computer lab.			
14			Design	\$50	,000	
15			Construction	\$200	,000	
16			Equipment	\$150	,000	
17			Total funding			\$400,000
18	В	•	New kindergarten playground.			
19			Equipment	\$250	,000	
20			Total funding			\$250,000
21	С	:.	Cafeteria kitchen upgrades.			

1			Equipment	\$500,000	
2			Total funding		\$500,000
3	4.	High	lands Intermediate School		
4		Α.	New water bottle refill station	ons.	
5			Construction	\$50,000	
6			Equipment	\$10,000	
7			Total funding		\$60,000
8		В.	Slope stabilization project,		
9			including retaining walls,		
10			terrace, backfill and concrete	<b>e</b> .	
11			Plans	\$100,000	
12			Design	\$100,000	
13			Construction	\$2,000,000	
14			Equipment	\$100,000	
15			Total funding		\$2,300,000
16	5.	Lehu	a Elementary School		
17		Α.	Construction of new administra	ation	
18			building and library.		
19			Construction	\$8,000,000	
20			Equipment	\$800,000	
21			Total funding		\$8,800,000

1		В.	New covered playcourt.		
2			Plans	\$50,000	
3			Construction	\$5,000,000	
4			Equipment	\$250,000	
5			Total funding		\$5,300,000
6	6.	Momi	lani Elementary School		
7		Α.	Design and conception of expa	ansion	
8			of administration building.		
9			Plans	\$250,000	
10			Design	\$250,000	
11			Total funding		\$500,000
12		В.	Slope stabilization and cover	red	
13			playcourt.		
14			Plans	\$350,000	
15			Design	\$350,000	
16			Construction	\$7,000,000	
17			Equipment	\$250,000	
18			Total funding		\$7,950,000
19	7.	Pear	cl City High School		
20		Α.	Replacement of auditorium di	mmer	
21			system.		

1		Plans	\$250,000	
2		Design	\$250,000	
3		Construction	\$1,000,000	
4		Equipment	\$4,000,000	
5		Total funding		\$5,500,000
6	В.	Refinish audience floors	s in	
7		auditorium.		
8		Plans	\$50,000	
9		Design	\$50,000	
10		Construction	\$100,000	
11		Total funding		\$200,000
12	C.	Resurface tennis courts	and	
13		replace appurtenances.		
14		Plans	\$25,000	
15		Design	\$25,000	
16		Construction	\$500,000	
17		Total funding		\$550,000
18	D.	F-Building renovation fo	or two	
19		classrooms, multipurpose	e room, and	
20		courtyard.		
21		Plans	\$250,000	

1		Design	\$250,000	
2		Construction	\$5,000,000	
3		Equipment	\$100,000	
4		Total funding		\$5,600,000
5	E.	Electrical upgrades to insta	111	
6		split system air-conditioning	ng at	
7		Pearl City Cultural Center.		
8		Plans	\$25,000	
9		Design	\$25,000	
10		Construction	\$500,000	
11		Construction	\$100,000	
12		Total funding		\$650,000
13	8. Pear	l City Highlands Elementary S	School	
14	Α.	Construction and replacement	of	
15		administration building and		
16		library.		
17		Plans	\$25,000	
18		Design	\$25,000	
19		Construction	\$7,000,000	
20		Equipment	\$250,000	
21		Total funding		\$7,300,000

1	9.	Pear	rl Ridge Elementary School		
2		A.	New playground area.		
3			Design	\$30,000	
4			Construction	\$50,000	
5			Equipment	\$100,000	
6			Total funding		\$180,000
7		В.	New eight-classroom building	,	
8			ground and site improvements	, and	
9			appurtenances.		
10			Design	\$325,000	
11			Construction	\$2,155,00	
12			Total funding		\$2,480,000
13	10.	Waia	u Elementary School		
14		Α.	Covered walkways from portab	les to	
15			cafeteria.		
16			Plans	\$50,000	
17			Design	\$50,000	
18			Construction	\$1,000,000	
19			Total funding		\$1,100,000
20	11.	Wain	nalu Elementary School		

1	A. Drainage improvements and flooring				
2	for building f and library.				
3		Design	\$400,000		
4		Construction	\$1,600,00		
5		Total funding		\$2,000,000	
6	В.	Covered playcourt.			
7		Design	\$500,000		
8		Construction	\$3,000,000		
9		Total funding		\$3,500,000	
10	SECT	TION 2. The appropria	tions made for the capit	al	
11	improveme	nt projects authorize	ed by this Act shall not	lapse at	
12	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are				
13	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are				
14	unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date.				
15	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective				
16	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be				
17	expended by the department of education for the purposes of this				
18	Act.				
19	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.				
20	INTRODUCED BY: benefit f. Mindel				

2022-1111 SB SMA.doc

#### Report Title:

CIP; 16th Senatorial District; Appropriation

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 16th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.